held, assumed risks of asset management, historical results of the returns on plan assets, Toyota�s principal policy for plan asset management, and
forecasted market conditions. A weighted-average discount rate of 2.0% domestically and 5.0% overseas and a weighted-average expected rate
of return on plan assets of 2.5% domestically and 7.0% overseas are the results of assumptions used for the various pension plans in calculating
Toyota�s consolidated pension costs for fiscal 2013. Also, a weighted-average discount rate of 1.7% domestically and 4.5% overseas is the result
of assumption used for the various pension plans in calculating Toyota�s consolidated pension obligations for fiscal 2013.

82

Edgar Filing: TOYOTA MOTOR CORP/ - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the effects of assumed changes in weighted-average discount rates and the weighted-average expected rate of
return on plan assets, which Toyota believes are critical estimates in determining pension costs and obligations, assuming all other assumptions
are consistent.

Yen in millions
Domestic Overseas

Effect on pre-tax income
for the year ended

March 31,
2014

Effect on obligations
for the year ended

March 31, 2013

Effect on pre-tax income
for the year ended

March 31,
2014

Effect on obligations
for the year ended

March 31, 2013
Discount rates
0.5% decrease ¥ (7,217) ¥ 117,113 ¥ (4,598) ¥ 57,956
0.5% increase 6,984 (108,417) 4,365 (52,908)
Expected rate of return on plan
assets
0.5% decrease ¥ (5,451) ¥ (2,396)
0.5% increase 5,451 2,396
Derivatives and Other Contracts at Fair Value

Toyota uses derivatives in the normal course of business to manage its exposure to foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. The
accounting for derivatives is complex and continues to evolve. Toyota estimates the fair value of derivative financial instruments using
industry-standard valuation models that require observable inputs including interest rates and foreign exchange rates, and the contractual terms.
In other certain cases when market data is not available, key inputs to the fair value measurement include quotes from counterparties, and other